Income tax adjustments(2) —   —   (0.10)   —
Adjusted earnings per share(3) $0.66  $0.65  $2.07  $1.95

(1)
The interest and amortization and the loss on early extinguishment of debt related to the convertible senior subordinated notes must be added to
income from continuing operations when calculating diluted earnings per share because the debt was assumed to have been converted at the
beginning of the period, and the applicable shares were included in the diluted share count.

(2)
New guidance in ASU 2016-09, "Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting," requires entities to record all of the tax effects
related to share-based payments at settlement (or expiration) through the income statement. Historically, HealthSouth recorded such tax effects
to equity.

(3)Adjusted EPS may not sum due to rounding.

HealthSouth Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information
Adjusted Earnings Per Share

 For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2017
   Adjustments

 As
Reported

Mark-to-
Market
Adjustment
for Stock
Appreciation
Rights

 Income Tax
Adjustments(1)

Loss on Early
Extinguishment
of Debt

 As
Adjusted

 (In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA(2) $204.6   $ —   $ —   $ —   $204.6
Depreciation and amortization (46.2)   —   —   —   (46.2)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (0.3)   —   —   0.3   —
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (36.8)   —   —   —   (36.8)
Stock-based compensation (9.2)   (1.0)   —   —   (10.2)
Loss on disposal of assets (3.0)   —   —   —   (3.0)

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 109.1   (1.0)   —   0.3   108.4
Provision for income tax expense (43.1)   0.4   (0.4)   (0.1)   (43.2)

Income from continuing operations attributable to HealthSouth $66.0   $ (0.6)   $ (0.4)   $ 0.2   $65.2
 Add: Interest, amortization, and loss on extinguishment of
 convertible debt, net of tax —   —

Numerator for diluted earnings per share $66.0   $65.2

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations, as reported(3) $0.67   $ (0.01)   $ —   $ —   $0.66
Diluted shares used in calculation 99.0

(1)
New guidance in ASU 2016-09, "Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting," requires entities to record all of the tax effects
related to share-based payments at settlement (or expiration) through the income statement. Historically, HealthSouth recorded such tax
effects to equity.

(2)   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA
(3)   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

HealthSouth Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information
Adjusted Earnings Per Share

 For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2016
   Adjustments

 As
Reported Mark-to-Market Adjustment for

Stock Appreciation Rights
Loss on Early
Extinguishment of
Debt

 As
Adjusted

 (In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA(1) $198.4   $ —   $ —   $198.4
Depreciation and amortization (43.5)   —   —   (43.5)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (2.6)   —   2.6   —
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (42.5)   —   —   (42.5)
Stock-based compensation (4.3)   (1.8)   —   (6.1)
Loss on disposal of assets (1.6)   —   —   (1.6)

Income from continuing operations before income tax
expense 103.9   (1.8)   2.6   104.7

Provision for income tax expense (42.1)   0.7   (1.0)   (42.4)
Income from continuing operations attributable to
HealthSouth $61.8   $ (1.1)   $ 1.6   $62.3
Add: Interest on convertible debt, net of tax 2.4   2.4
Numerator for diluted earnings per share $64.2   $64.7

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations(2) $0.64   $ (0.01)   $ 0.02   $0.65
Diluted shares used in calculation 99.4

(1)   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA
(2)   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

HealthSouth Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information
Adjusted Earnings Per Share

 For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
   Adjustments

 As
Reported

Mark-to-
Market
Adjustment
for Stock
Appreciation
Rights

Loss on Early
Extinguishment
of Debt

 Income Tax
Adjustments(1)

As
Adjusted

 (In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA(2) $614.9   $ —   $ —   $ —   $614.9
Depreciation and amortization (137.2)   —   —   —   (137.2)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (10.7)   —   0.3   —   (10.4)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (118.5)   —   —   —   (118.5)
Stock-based compensation (37.9)   13.9   —   —   (24.0)
Loss on disposal of assets (3.3)   —   —   —   (3.3)

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 307.3   13.9   0.3   —   321.5
Provision for income tax expense (111.4)   (5.6)   (0.1)   (10.4)   (127.5)

Income from continuing operations attributable to HealthSouth $195.9   $ 8.3   $ 0.2   $ (10.4)   $194.0
Add: Interest, amortization, and loss on extinguishment of convertible debt, net
of tax 10.8   10.8

Numerator for diluted earnings per share $206.7   $204.8

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations, as reported(3) $2.08   $ 0.08   $ —   $ (0.10)   $2.07
Diluted shares used in calculation 99.1

(1)
New guidance in ASU 2016-09, "Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting," requires entities to record all of the tax effects
related to share-based payments at settlement (or expiration) through the income statement. Historically, HealthSouth recorded such tax
effects to equity.

(2)   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA
(3)   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

HealthSouth Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information
Adjusted Earnings Per Share

 For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016
   Adjustments

 As
Reported

Professional
Fees—Accounting,

Mark-to-
Market
Adjustment
for Stock

Loss on Early
Extinguishment Sale of

Hospital
As
Adjusted

Tax, and Legal Appreciation
Rights

of Debt

 (In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA(1) $594.8   $ —   $ —   $ —   $—   $594.8
Depreciation and amortization (128.8)   —   —   —   —   (128.8)
Professional fees—accounting, tax, and legal (1.9)   1.9   —   —   —   —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (7.4)   —   —   7.4   —   —
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (130.5)   —   —   —   —   (130.5)
Stock-based compensation (17.4)   —   (1.4)   —   —   (18.8)
Loss on disposal of assets (2.0)   —   —   —   (0.9)   (2.9)

Income from continuing operations before income tax
expense 306.8   1.9   (1.4)   7.4   (0.9)   313.8

Provision for income tax expense (124.2)   (0.8)   0.5   (3.0)   0.4   (127.1)
Income from continuing operations attributable to
HealthSouth $182.6   $ 1.1   $ (0.9)   $ 4.4   $(0.5)   $186.7
Add: Interest on convertible debt, net of tax 7.2   7.2
Numerator for diluted earnings per share $189.8   $193.9

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations(2) $1.90   $ 0.01   $ (0.01)   $ 0.04   $(0.01)   $1.95
Diluted shares used in calculation 99.5

(1)   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA
(2)   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

HealthSouth Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information
Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

 Three Months Ended
September 30,